
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Date: Thursday, 26 January 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 17 November 2022. 
  

4.   To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2023/24  
  

5.   Interim update on delivery against the Police and Crime Plan including 
update on Strong Local Policing  
  

6.   Announcements from the PCC  

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
7.   Forthcoming Events  

 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 16 March 2023  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G Potter (Derby City Council)  (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors W Armitage (North East Derbyshire District Council), A Barrow (High 
Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough Council), H Dhindsa (Derby City 
Council), M Eyre (Derby City Council), J Frudd (Erewash Borough Council), Dr 
S Handsley (Independent Member), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), P Innes 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), D Lomax (High Peak Borough Council), D Murphy 
(Derbyshire Dales District Council), M Murray (Amber Valley Borough Council), 
P Niblock (Chesterfield Borough Council), G Potter (Derby City Council) and D 
Watson (Bolsover District Council) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley, (Head of Democratic & Registration Services) and 
Ivan Walters (Democratic Services) . 
 
Also present: Angelique Foster, Derbyshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Andrew 
Dale (OPCC), Joe Rhodes-Orwin (OPCC) and Marie Romano (OPCC).   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dooley (Bolsover District 
Council), R Flatley (Derbyshire County Council) G Rhind (South Derbyshire District 
Council) and V Newbury (Independent Member). 

  
39/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 

held on 8 September 2022 
  

41/22 REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of a proposed 
amendment to the Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-25. 
  
The Commissioner had a duty under section 9(a) of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act  2011 (PRSRA) to keep the police and crime 
plan under review. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Pursuant to the above duty, the Commissioner was seeking to vary the 
Police and Crime Plan by updating the key threat and risk areas, to 
ensure they reflect fit for purpose.  
  
The Commissioner had consulted with the Chief Constable regarding the 
proposed variation and the Chief Constable agreed. 
  
Derbyshire Constabulary along with partners carried out a well-
established Strategic Threat & Risk Assessment (STRA) process 
periodically. 
  
This process highlighted the top threat and risk areas which were 
relevant within Derbyshire based on the analysis of crime data. 
  
The previous threat and risk areas along with the updated list which had 
been confirmed through the last STRA process were detailed in the report 
  
A revised version of the plan was appended to the report. 
  
Following a number of observations and questions from members, and in 
particular regarding fraud and cyber-dependent crime being omitted from 
the amended threat and risk areas, the Commissioner confirmed that the 
amended list was based on the latest analysis and crime data, and 
despite some crime areas being removed, a strong focus still remained on 
those areas. 
  
RESOLVED to note the changes as detailed in the PCC’s report.  
  

42/22 INTERIM UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner attended the meeting and provided 
the Panel with a summary of the work she had conducted in the delivery 
of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, since the last meeting. 
  
The paper which had been circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police and Crime Plan from 9 
September until 8 November 2022. Appended to the report for Panel 
Members information, were the detailed papers on Rural Crime and 
Violence against Women and girls, that had been considered at the 
Performance Scrutiny Meetings on 6 October and 3 November 2022 
  
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
  

Page 2



 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and also made a 
number of comments and observations on the progress on the areas of 
delivery against the Police and Crime Plan, to which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner responded. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel note the update in relation to progress against 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-25  
  
   

43/22 TACKLING BURGLARY 
 

 The PCC had provided Members with a report on Tackling Burglaries in 
advance of the meeting. 
  
This was a key priority in the Police and Crime Plan and the 
Commissioner explained that she had worked closely with the Chief 
Constable over the last year on their action plan to tackle burglaries 
across Derbyshire. Following on from the Community Charter and 
Neighbourhood Policing Strategy launched by the Force to deliver on The 
Police and Crime Plan, earlier in the year,
[...]
ole which 
includes Derby City.  A lot of work is being undertaken by the 
Constabulary to attract candidates from the BAME community and also in 
retaining them once appointed. We are working hard to deliver on that.  
The latest recruitment cohort pre summer saw 11% from the BAME 
Community. My focus is on being very representative whilst having regard 
for experience and skills and ensuring we get the right people for the job 
and then retaining them. 
  
   

46/22 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Budget Consultation process had recently been launched asking the 
public to take a view on precept options for policing. 
  
A programme of 16 days of actions was to commence shortly with regards 
to Violence against Women and Girls with lots of activities planned. 
  
    

47/22 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 A Community Speedwatch Seminar was to be held on Saturday 19 
November 2022, and was the first of its kind recognising the efforts of the 
700+ volunteers and looking at progress over the past year. 
  
A Performance Scrutiny Meeting focusing on strong local policing to be 
held on 23 November 2022. 
  
A Police and Crime Panel Briefing meeting would take place at Police and 
Fire HQ on 24 November 2022. Members would receive a presentation 

Page 8



 

 

from the Commissioner’s office on the functions carried out along with a 
specific finance briefing and opportunity to ask questions. A tour of the 
joint training centre had been arranged in the afternoon for members to 
see some of the facilities used by officers within Derbyshire Constabulary. 
  

48/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Discussion around the Work Programme would take place at the next 
Business meeting, and all Members were encouraged to attend. 
  
The outcome of the Complaints Working Group recent consideration of a 
complaint would be reported to the next meeting PCP Business meeting. 
  

49/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 JANUARY 2023 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2023/24  
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 26TH JANUARY 2022 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To notify the Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner’s (PCCs) proposed Band D precept for 2023/24 of £266.60, 

being an increase of £15, in accordance with the duty under the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

 
 

2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 

2.1 In December 2022, the Home Secretary published the provisional police 

grant report in which she sets out her determination for 2023/24 of the 

aggregate amounts of grants that she proposes to pay under the Act . 

 

2.2 On 14th December 2022, the Minister of State for Crime and Policing, Mr. 

Chris Philp MP outlined the detail of the proposed settlement. This included: 

• Flexibility for PCCs to raise additional funding through precept 
flexibility. This will enable PCCs to increase their Band D precept by 
up to £15 for 2023/24 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



• A total settlement of £17.2 billion, which sees an increase of £0.3 
billion on the funding settlement in 2023/24 

• An increase of funding available to PCCs of £523 million, assuming 
full take-up of precept flexibility 

• Full take up of precept funding by PCCs would deliver £349 million 
of this increase 

• Maintained funding for the recruitment of the 20,000 additional police 
officers nationally 

•  £1.0 billion for counter-terrorism policing  

• £1.0 billion for national policing programmes and priority  
 

2.3 I have examined the proposed budget with my senior team and received a 

report from the Chief Constable on the required level of funding for 2023/24. 

In making my decision I have assessed the financial implications, the 

potential risk to front line policing and delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 

priorities. Further to this, a letter has been sent from the Chief Constable 

outlining the Constabulary's business case for additional funding for 2023/24. 

This is attached at Appendix A. 
 

2.4 I plan to approve the Revenue Budget and the indicative proposed precept 

for 2023/24, on 26th January 2023. The Revenue Budget and Precept 

2023/24 report is attached at Appendix B. 
 

2.5 I am aware of my responsibilities to notify the Police and Crime Panel by 1st 

February of my precept proposals. In addition, as the Panel is a public 

meeting. I recognise a further need to give timely notice to the public. This 

report therefore advises the Panel of the actions that I intend to take. 

 

2.6 In accordance with Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011 (‘the Act’) the Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel 

(‘the Panel’) of the precept which the Commissioner is proposing to issue for 

the forthcoming financial year. Under paragraph 3 of Schedule 5 the panel is 

asked to review the proposed precept having been notified of it. Details of the 

Rules of Procedure for the Panel are attached at Appendix C. 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 12



3. ATTACHEMENTS

APPENDIX A – Letter from Chief Constable outlining the Constabulary's 

business case for additional funding for 2023/24 

APPENDIX B – Revenue Budget and Precept Report for 2023/24 

APPENDIX C – Rules of Procedure for the Panel 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire review the proposed precept for

2023/24 and support the decision, of the Commissioner, for a Band D

increase of £15.

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

Name: Andrew Dale 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

Page 13

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


Derbyshire Constabulary, Headquarters, Butterley Hall, Ripley, Derbyshire, DE5 3RS 

Incoming telephone calls and communications may be monitored and recorded 

Contact: Chief Constable Rachel Swann 

Direct Telephone: 

Our reference: HQ/XEC/CC/cam 

Date: January 2023 

Angelique Foster 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
Butterley Hall 
Ripley 
Derbyshire 
DE5 3RS 

Dear Commissioner 

The force is committed to delivering an excellent service to the communities of Derbyshire, one 
they can trust. Our core aim is to fight crime, proactively bring offenders to justice and protect 
the most vulnerable from harm. Our officers, staff and volunteers do this 24/7, 365 days a year. 

Over the past two years we have delivered significant change and improvement, but there is still 
much more to be done that will require additional investment and therefore I am asking you for 
the maximum permissible precept of £15 this year. I know that you are acutely aware of the 
continued challenges facing the Constabulary. Some are unique to us, but others are a factor of 
wider influence. I am grateful for the continued support you give to the force to meet these 
challenges head on.  

The Constabulary has modelled a range of financial scenarios over the last few months, 
determined to ensure resilience at a time of great uncertainty. This includes utilising the 
opportunity the Government is providing you as Police and Crime Commissioner, to increase 
the policing element of the Council Tax precept (hereafter the precept) by up to £15 against a 
Band-D property. With my team I have carefully considered the implications of this range of 
financial options. Whilst I fully recognise that the communities of Derbyshire are already feeling 
the financial impact of the cost-of-living crisis, my primary consideration must be how I can best 
deliver policing within the county, utilising the options provided by a precept increase, in 
conjunction with the Home Office grant funding and limitations upon this.  

The Constabulary has been heavily focused on improving its performance and the service we 
provide to the public. I have reported to you quarterly, through the Performance Scruti
[...]
y difficult to cushion the impact of increased cost and services from our budgets. We 
continue to explore every opportunity to reduce our costs and the proposed budget reflects 
savings of £0.884m that we have identified and additional income of £1.059m.  Central 
Government funding has only increased by 2%, placing a considerable burden on the force to 
achieve a balanced budget. A £15 increase per year in precept is the maximum permitted under 
current regulations and would result in a 5.9% increase in a Band D property to £266.60. This 
generates an extra £5.0m and would still require a one-off contribution from our Reserves to 
balance the budget.  

We will seek to manage future funding gaps through the Savings Programme during 2023/24, 
however our future funding assumptions remain based upon a potential precept increase of £10 
for 2024/25 and beyond. 

Whilst the option to increase the precept by £15 will still lead to significant challenges for the 
2024/25 financial year and beyond, I am confident that the areas discussed in this letter for 
immediate investment in 2023/24 would enable resilience in the improvements we have made, 

Page 33



21 

and support the further improvements required. They enable delivery of Derbyshire Police and 
Crime Plan priorities as supported by the public and will deliver against force threats and risks. 
Increasing the precept by £15 will allow me to continue to deliver responsive and visible policing 
to the communities of Derbyshire in the coming year.  

The key question when determining the level of precept must be, does it allow for a manageable 
and sustainable budget in the forthcoming year that delivers some growth against our priorities, 
whilst protecting the Constabulary for the future?  

Commissioner, anything other than a precept increase of £15 would not deliver the immediate 
investment required to maintain and improve service in the short and medium term, leaving me 
with no option but to make this recomm
[...]
ge 62



Design Board provision 

8.8 As discussed at paragraphs 7.26-27, it is intended to allocate this funding to the 

PCIP project.  As costs are not due to be incurred until 2025/26, reducing the 

amount by 50% would have no immediate impact.  This is therefore perhaps the 

easiest option to implement although the overall cost of the project will need to be 

financed eventually. 

EMSOU Saving 

8.9 The regional collaborative budgets have yet to be agreed by the CC’s and PCC’s, 

however a budget option has been put forward that provides for a reduction in PCC 

funding. 

Budget Reduction Measures - Summary 

8.10 If the three budget reduction measures as outlined above are adopted, then with a 

£15 precept increase the outstanding deficit would be £0.536m.  It is proposed to 

take this amount from the Operational Funding and Investment Reserve in 

2023/24 pending further savings options being developed to eliminate the budget 

gap on a permanent basis. 

Page 63



9. 2023/24 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

The Workforce Strength

9.1 The budget as proposed above would fund a total of 3,728.4 full-time equivalent

posts (officers and staff), a net increase of 58.8 posts over the 2022/23 approved

budget, as set out in the table below:

The Allocation of the Budget 

9.2 The tables below provide a summary of the 2023/24 draft revenue budget split 

between those elements that the PCC is directly responsible for and those under 

the direction and control of the Chief Constable to manage and operate. 

FTE's
Police 

Officers
PCSO's

Police 

Staff

Total  

Staff
TOTAL

2022/23 Funded Posts 2017.0 199.0 1453.6 1652.6 3669.6

Police Staff posts funded from Uplift 6.0 6.0 6.0

March 2022 Planning Day

 - Digital Forensics Unit 12.0 12.0 12.0

 - Information Services 2.0 2.0 2.0

 - Human Resources 3.0 3.0 3.0

November 2022 Planning Day

 - Information Services 0.6 0.6 0.6

 - OSD Weapons Maintainer 1.0 1.0 1.0

 - Crime Directorate - RRD Project Manager 1.0 1.
[...]
,792 3,364,226 0 (1,270,689) 16,921,329 (386,036) (1,250,000) 15,285,293 (4,729,808) 0 10,555,485 (350,674) 0 10,204,811 

TOTAL RESERVES 21,327,792 3,364,226 0 (1,270,689) 23,421,329 (386,036) (1,250,000) 21,785,293 (4,729,808) 0 17,055,485 (350,674) 0 16,704,811 

2022 / 23 2023 / 24 2024 / 25 2025 / 26

P
age 82



ANNEX F 

2023/24 PRECEPT PROPOSAL:  A £15 COUNCIL TAX INCREASE ON BAND D PROPERTIES

Band D
Council Tax 

Base
Total    Funding

Collection Fund    -   figures 

yet to be notified
Council Tax

£266.60 Surplus Deficit

332,179.92        88,559,167        - - 88,559,167        

Amber Valley     

Borough Council 
41,085.91 10,953,504        10,953,504        

Bolsover     

District Council
22,900.72 6,105,332 6,105,332 

Chesterfield     

Borough Council 
30,222.43 8,057,300 8,057,300 

Derby 

City Council 
71,038.69 18,938,915        18,938,915        

Derbyshire Dales  

District Council  
30,662.53 8,174,630 8,174,630 

Erewash     

Borough Council
34,613.00 9,227,826 9,227,826 

High Peak     

Borough Council
31,390.00 8,368,574 8,368,574 

North East Derbyshire 

District Council
32,603.64 8,692,130 8,692,130 

South Derbyshire 

District Council  
37,663.00 10,040,956        10,040,956        

2022/23 Approved 212,258,465      BAND 2022/23 2023/24

2023/24 Proposed 219,470,868      £ £

Increase in GRE 3.40% A 167.73 177.73

B 195.69 207.36

C 223.64 236.98

D 251.60 266.60

E 307.51 325.84

F 363.42 385.09

2022/23 Approved 82,305,531        G 419.33 444.33

2023/24 Proposed 88,559,167        H 503.20 533.20

Increase in CTR 7.60%

Gross Revenue Expenditure Council Tax per Banding

Council Tax Requirement

Page 83



 Appendix C 

Appendix C
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

14.7 Proposed precept 

14.7.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner will notify the Police and Crime Panel by 
1st February of the relevant financial year of the precept which the 
Commissioner is proposing to issue for the financ
[...]
blank



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
26TH JANUARY 2023 

1 

REPORT 
TITLE INTERIM DELIVERY REPORT 
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 26th JANUARY 2023 

1. PUPOSE OF REPORT

For members of the Panel to review a summary of work conducted by the 

Commissioner in support of delivery against the Derbyshire Police & Crime Plan 

2021-25, since the last Panel meeting, which was held on 17th November 2022.  

Specifically, this report provides an in-depth summary of work surrounding the 

‘Strong Local Policing’ priority within the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. 

This was the focus of the latest Performance Scrutiny Meeting (PSM) held in 

November. A copy of these meeting papers can be found in Appendix A. This 

includes an update on the implementation of the Neighbourhood Policing Charter 

at 9.3 and 9.4.  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
26TH JANUARY 2023 

2 

2. BACKGROUND

Police and Crime Plans are set and published by Police and Crime 

Commissioners. They are a statutory requirement for all police force areas and 

were introduced as part of Section 11(1) and (2) of The Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. 

 The Commissioner’s Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 was launched 

and supported by the Police and Crime Panel on 15th November 2021. 

This paper provides an overview of key work undertaken by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner in relation to her Police & Crime Plan from 9th November 2022 

until 18th January 2023.  

3. INTERIM DELIVERY AGAINST THE POLICE & CRIME PLAN (9th NOVEMBER
2022 TO 18TH JANUARY 2023)

3.1      Casework Received 

The Commissioner receives contact from the public either by post, in person, via 

her website, or through third parties such as local MPs or local councillors. It is 

appreciated when people take the time to get in touch directly and every effort is 

made to help with any issues raised.  

Betw
[...]
cing to tackle and prevent more crime and respond to incidents swiftly. 

Performance Scrutiny Meeting (PSM) – Strong Local Policing 

One of the key functions of the Police and Crime Commissioner is to scrutinise the 

work of the force and hold the Chief Constable to account. When the 

Commissioner took on the role in 2021, she considered scrutiny processes to be 

insufficient and poor. To increase and improve the scrutiny level and standards, 

the Commissioner created Performance Scrutiny Meetings to drill-down into the 

force’s delivery against each of the six Police and Crime Plan priorities listed within 

the Commissioner’s Plan. They enable the Commissioner to hold the Chief 

Constable to account on the force’s performance around each priority on behalf of 

the public.  

A PSM was held on the 23rd of November which focused on the Strong Local 

Policing priority within the Police and Crime Plan. The Chief Constable and her 

senior leadership team presented a detailed report which delved into each specific 

sub-point within the priority and provided evidence against delivery, including 

discussions surrounding performance. In addition to the main report, 32 questions 

were received from members of the public relating to Strong Local Policing which 

were answered during the meeting.  

A copy of the Strong Local Policing PSM report is provided at Appendix A. This 

provides evidence of the force delivery against each sub-section of the Strong 

Local Policing priority.  

Page 92



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
26TH JANUARY 2023 

7 

3.4 Police and Crime Panel Priority - Neighbourhood Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

Burglary reductions 

The Commissioner has welcomed new figures that show her investment in 

burglary prevention is delivering positive results. Latest performance data shows 

a significant reduction of 17% (852 fewer offences) in the number of residential 

burglary offences reported since May 2021 (19 months) compared to the 
[...]
 commence from January and continue 

over the remainder of the year. 

Update Newsletter 

As part of the Neighbourhood Crime and ASB priority within the Commissioner’s 

plan, there is a commitment to improve communication to keep residents better 

informed of issues surrounding policing. 

To help strengthen the communication between the public and police, the 

Commissioner has started a regular newsletter, which will be regularly 

distributed to residents across social media platforms including Derbyshire Alert. 

This newsletter will provide updates concerning developments within the force 

including key work undertaken by the Commissioner in contribution towards her 

priorities and help provide information about support available to residents and 

how to access it. 

Page 94



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
26TH JANUARY 2023 

9 

3.5 Police and Crime Plan Priority – Road Safety 

Community Speed Watch Seminar 

To mark the commitment of volunteers and to further enhance the Community 

Speed Watch scheme operating in Derbyshire, the Commissioner and force held 

the first ever Speed Watch Seminar in November. From the 90+ established 

schemes currently operating, invitations were sent to each volunteer co-ordinator 

to ensure representation from every area of the county is received.  

Volunteers were recognised by both the Commissioner and the force in their 

efforts made towards the hugely popular scheme which operates within 

Derbyshire.  Feedback has been positive, and volunteers welcomed the seminar 

which provided opportunities for members to network and share best practise 

within their local area. During the seminar, a live demonstration by the 

Derbyshire Fire and Rescue extrication team took place highlighting the 

consequences resulting from a road traffic collision. 

During the past year, the scheme has grown to include over 90 watches with a 

membership base of over 700 volunteers.  

Drink Drive Campaign 

The Commissioner has 
[...]
n serious violence and visit the 'Anti-Violence Bee' in Derby 

City. 

Meeting with 'Crossroads' in High Peak - Meeting with service provider in High 

Peak to discuss the progress of the newly appointed Stalking Advocate and to 

meet the team who support victims of domestic abuse throughout the High Peak 

Derbyshire Dales. The Commissioner also met with service users. 

Meeting local Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) in Alfreton - Met with members 

of the Alfreton SNT to discuss issues of road safety and partnership working 

between the SNT and local businesses. 

Meeting with Positive Futures Housing (PFH) in Ilkeston - Meeting with PFH and 

local councillor for Sawley to see the support they offer to those who are 

homeless, fleeing domestic violence, or people with a mental illness. 

Attendance at Parish Council Meeting in Ashover - Met with Parish Council to 

discuss issues of anti-social behaviour and road safety in the Ashover area. 

Page 100



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
26TH JANUARY 2023 

15 

Meeting with Bolehill residents, councillors and highways to discuss road safety 

concerns within the local area. 

ATTACHEMENTS 

APPENDIX A – Performance Scrutiny Meeting (PSM) paper on Strong Local 

Policing  

RECOMMENDATION 

i. That the Panel receives the interim update in relation to progress against the

delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

Name: Joe Rhodes-Orwin 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

Page 101

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY MEETING 

AGENDA 
DATE OF 
MEETING 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

TITLE OF 
MEETING 

THE COMMISSIONER’S POLICE & CRIME PLAN 
2021-2025 - PRIORITY 1: STRONG LOCAL  
POLICING 

TIME OF 
MEETING 10:00 AM 

LOCATION VIRTUAL 

CONTACT 
OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR DERBYSHIRE 
0300 122 6000 

DISTRIBUTION 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
CHIEF CONSTABLE 
DEPUTY CHIEF CONSTABLE 
ASSISTANT CHIEF CONSTABLES 
DIRECTOR OF FIN
[...]


Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2023/24
	PCP - Budget Report - Cover Report
	2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	14.7 Proposed precept



	5 Interim update on delivery against the Police and Crime Plan including update on Strong Local Policing
	PCP - Interim delivery report - 18.01.23
	PSM - Strong Local Policing
	00 2022 PSM Nov SLP Agenda v3 181022
	PSM Strong Local Policing 231122 FINAL FV







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors G Potter (Derby City Council), W Armitage (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough 
Council), H Dhindsa (Derby City Council), M Dooley (Bolsover District Council), 
S Handsley (Independent Member), R Flatley (Derbyshire County Council), J Frudd 
(Erewash Borough Council), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), D Lomax (High 
Peak Borough Council), J Mannion-Brunt (Chesterfield Borough Council- substitute 
member), D Murphy (Derbyshire  Dales District Council), M Murray (Amber Valley 
Borough Council), P Niblock (Chesterfield Borough Council) and G Rhind (South 
Derbyshire District Council) 
 
Officers present: Danny Sunderland (Democratic Services Officer), Alec Dubberley 
(Head of Democratic and Registration Services) and Andrea Bond (Business 
Services Manager - Democratic Services). 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of M Eyre (Derby City Council), P 
Innes (Chesterfield Borough Council) and D Watson (Bolsover District Council). 
 
  

  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/23 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were confirmed 

as a correct record. 
  

3/23 TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE ON THE PROPOSED PRECEPT 
FOR 2023/24 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
presented to the Panel her proposed precept for the forthcoming financial 
year in accordance with the duty under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner informed the Panel of her 
proposal to issue a precept increase of £15.00 per year to the current 



 

 

Band D precept of £251.60, which would give a Band D precept for 2023-
24 of £266.60. 
  
The Commissioner invited Rachel Swann, the Chief Constable to give a 
presentation to members outlining her Operation Business case for 
Investment, giving an insight into what a precept increase of £15 would 
provide. 
  
J Peatling, Chief Finance Officer, Derbyshire Constabulary also provided 
a presentation to support the report. 
  
The Commissioner was questioned in detail by Panel members with 
regard to her proposed precept increase and also gave members the 
opportunity to make comments or ask questions of the Chief Constable 
and the Finance officer, which were duly noted or answered. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the proposed precept for 2023-24 of the Commissioner for a 
Band D increase of £15 without qualification or comment.  
  

4/23 INTERIM UPDATE ON DELIVERY AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME 
PLAN INCLUDING UPDATE ON STRONG LOCAL POLICING 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner provided the Panel with a summary 
of the work she had conducted in support of the delivery against the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25, since the last meeting of the 
Panel on 17 November 2022. 
  
The paper provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police and Crime Plan, 
between 9 November 2022 and 18 January 2023. 
  
Specifically, the report provided an in-depth summary of the work 
surrounding the ‘Strong Local Policing’ priority within the Commissioner’s 
Police and Crime Plan. This had been the focus of the latest Performance 
Scrutiny Meeting held in November. Appended to the report for Panel 
Members information was a copy of these meeting papers which included 
an update on the implementation of the Neighbourhood Policing Charter. 
  
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Panel note the interim update in relation to progress against 



 

 

delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Panel notes the interim update in relation to progress against the 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025. 
  

5/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
A further round of Anti-Social Behaviour grants had been launched last 
year and 33 projects totalling £147,000 had been awarded to 
organisations. These projects would commence in January and would 
continue throughout the year. 
  
The Derbyshire Rural Crime Prevention Guide to be launched in March. 
  
I announced a further round of my Neighbourhood Watch Support Fund 
would be made available from April onwards at the Neighbourhood Watch 
Association Trust (DNWAT) AGM last month. 
  
£1m towards tackling violence in Derbyshire. 
  
Following the success of the Commissioner hosting a county lines 
secondary schools event last year, two similar events will be held for 
primary schools later this year. 
  
The Commissioner will be hosting a victim support event later this year. 
Invitations will be circulated to Panel Members inviting them to attend to 
better understand the victim services which are commissioned by the 
Commissioner. 
  

6/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 There were no forthcoming events to report. 
  

7/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 



 

 

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 


